PROPOSED
ORDINANCE NO. 13-17
ORDINANCE NO. _____
AN ORDINANCE

TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 8-3 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, OFFENSES UPON WATERS; CREATING SECTION 8-3-4 TO PROVIDE FOR A NO WAKE ZONE FOR THE PORTION OF THE WATERS NORTH OF THE HARBOR CHANNEL ADJACENT TO THE RED BUOY MARKER KNOWN AS "PMT2" LOCATED IN PENSACOLA BAY TO THE ENTRANCE OF PALAFOX PIER BASIN AND FROM THE WEST END OF THE PORT OF PENSACOLA TO THE WEST END OF THE HARBOR CHANNEL; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Section 8-3-4 of the Code of the City of Pensacola, Florida is hereby created to read as follows:

Section 8-3-4. – No-wake zone – Portion of waters located in Pensacola Bay.

That portion of the waters north of the Harbor Channel adjacent to the red buoy marker known as "PMT2" located in Pensacola Bay to the entrance of Palafox Pier basin and from the west end of the Port of Pensacola to the west end of the Harbor Channel; including Seville Harbor, Commendencia Slip, Palafox Marina / Baylen Slip, Spring Street Slip and Bruce Beach Cove are hereby designated as a no wake zone and shall be posted in accordance with applicable regulations of the State of Florida Department of Natural Resources relating to uniform waterway markers.

SECTION 2. If any word, phrase, clause, paragraph, section or provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid or unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the other provision or applications of the ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared severable.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

	Adopted:
	Approved:President of City Council
Attest:	
City Clerk	-

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.